1971 No. 256

ROAD TRAFFIC

The Isles of Scilly (Road Traffic Regulation) Order 1971

Made 16th February 1971 1st March 1971 **Coming into Operation**

The Secretary of State for the Environment, after consultation with the Council of the Isles of Scilly in exercise of his powers under section 108A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967(a) as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968(b) and of all other powers him enabling, hereby makes the following Order:-

1. The Order shall come into operation on 1st March 1971, and may be cited as the Isles of Scilly (Road Traffic Regulation) Order 1971.

2.--(1) In this Order "the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967" means that Act as amended by the Hovercraft Act 1968(c), Part IX of the Transport Act 1968 and by the Removal and Disposal of Vehicles (Alteration of Enactments) Order 1967(d).

(2) The Interpretation Act 1889(e) shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

3. The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 shall apply to the Isles of Scilly, with the modifications set out in the Schedule to this Order, as if for the purposes of sections 20, 52 and 53 of that Act the Isles were a county district and as if for all other purposes the Isles were a separate county.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State.

16th February 1971.

L. E. Dale.

An Under Secretary in the Department of the Environment.

(c) 1968 c. 59.

(d) S.I. 1967/1900 (1967 III, p. 5191).

(a) 1967 c. 76.
(b) 1968 c. 73.
(e) 1889 c. 63.

SCHEDULE

For any definition of "local authority" for the purposes of any section, there shall be substituted " 'local authority' includes the Council of the Isles of Scilly;".

In section 104(1), for the definition of "highway authority" there shall be substituted " 'highway authority' includes the Council of the Isles of Scilly;".

EXPLANATORY NOTE (This Note is not part of the Order.)

This Order applies the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967 to the Isles of Scilly.